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Terri A. Lorenzon, Director 
Environmental Quality Council 

Re: Snowy Range Properties LLC, Notice of 
Violation and Order, Docket No. 3629-04 

Dear Mr. Sims and Mr. Carra: 

Pursuant to Wyo. Stat§ 35-ll-70l(c)(ii) and the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the 
Environmental Quality Couucil, Snowy Range Properties LLC (Snowy Range) hereby appeals and 
requests a hearing before the Envirorunental Quality Council on all matters which are the subject of 
the Notice of Violation and Order dated December 27, 2004, designated as Docket No. 3629-04, 
before the Department of Environmental Quality, Water Quality Division (Water Quality). The 
Notice ofViolation and Order was hand delivered to Snowy Range by Louis Harmon on December 
30,2004. 

Snowy Range respectfully requests that the Environmental Quality Couucil postpone any 
action on this appeal and request for hearing until further request by Snowy Range or the 
Administrator of the Water Quality Division. The reason for this request are as follows: 



1. Snowy Range has submitted to Water Quality a statement oftbe corrective actions 
that have been or will be taken as required by Order, a copy of which is attached and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Combined in that statement was a request to Water Quality to modifY its Order for 
the specific reasons set forth tberein. 

3. Snowy Range intends to fully cooperate with tbe Department of Environmental 
Quality, Water Quality Division in order to resolve all concerns of the Division. 

4. In order to protect its rights to an appeal, Snowy Range filed tbis appeal and request 
tor hearing. 

5. Upon modification of the Order, Snowy Range believes that it can fully comply with 
the terms contained in the Order and this appeal will not be necessary. 

Snowy Range respectfully requests tbat the Environmental Quality Council postpone any 
action on this appeal and request for hearing so Water Quality has the opportunity to review and act 
upon Snowy Range's requests for modification of the Order. If you have questions or need 
additional information, please contact us. 

Ray Duvall 
Snowy Range Properties LLC 
1148 Highway II 
Laramie, WY 82070 
(307) 745-5782 
(307) 745-8738 (FAX) 

Encl. 

cc: Ray Duvall 
Tom Mueller 

Sincerely, 

ANTHONY, NICHOLAS, 
TANGEMAN & YATES, LLC 

fMLNi~s;,_ 
Jeff A hony 
ANTHONY, NICHOLAS, 
TANGEMAN & YATES, LLC 
P.O. Box 928 
Laramie, \VY 82073 
(307) 742-7140 
(307) 742-7160 (FAX) 
Attorneys for Snowy Range Properties LLC 



· 8ite3nea5 13:15 130772l2f WESTERN WATER 

Department of Environmental Quality 

December 22, 2004 

CERTIFIED 

Snowy Range Properties LLC 
DBA Albany Lodge 
1148 State Highway 11 
Laramie Wyoming 82070 

Dear Mr. Duvall: 

To protect, conserve and enhance the qualitY of Wyomi(lS''s 
enwonment for the benefit of current ana future generatiOns. 
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John Com!, Dirli:c:tor 

Enclosed you will find a Notice ofViolation and Order, Docket Number 3629-04 issued under the provisions ofW.S. §35·11-
?0l(c). & a result of an investigation conducted Febroary 20, 2004, it was detennined that two violations ofW.S. §35-11-
301 (a) had occurred at the Albany Lodge. Those violations were contamination ofthe.groundwater due to a failure of the 
small wastewater treatment system and the operation of a public water supply that had been constructed within theptevious 
year without a permit to construct from the Wyoming Department ofEnvironmental Quality. At that time, the acting Albany 
Lodge manager, Lany Otterstein, was informed of the violations. Albany Lodge was requested to retain a Wyoming licensed 
engineer to devise a solution to the failing small wastewater system and to prepare an application for as-built approval of the 
public water supply system. 

Please be aware that the attached Notice of Violation contains instructions in the fonn of an Order on what must be d6ne to 
eliminate and rectify the violation. 

ANY APPEALS TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL FROM THE ATIACBED ORDER MUST BE 
MADEINWRITINGWITHINTHETEN(10)DAYTIMELIMITPRESCRIBEDBYW.S.35·11·701(c). Chapterl,Section 
3 of the enclosed Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice and Procedure sets forth the requirements for the 
initiation of appeal proceedi~s. You are urged to review all of the provisions of the attached Rules ofl>ractice and Pro~eduxes 
as they relate to this action. 

To appeal this order and request a hearing, you must file two (2) copies of your written petition. One copy of the petition must 
go to the Chainna.n of the Environmental Quality Council at Room 1714, Herschler Building, 1 West, 122 West 25th Street, 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. The second petition must be sent to the Director, Wyoming Department of Environmental 
Quality, Herschler Building, 4 West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. Both copies of the petition nl.ust be 
sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact Louis Hannon, Southeast District Engineer for the Water 
and Wastewater Program, Wyoming Department of :Environmental Quality, Water Quality Division, telephone number 307-

777-~088 ~ r;t~ fVc- -~ I~ M(" • 

John ~bil'eCt (" J6iJD: ~~ ~r 
Department ofEnvironmental Quality ... /, "Water Quality Dt~slon, · 

JVC/JFW/LRRJLBH/bb/4-1280.1tr 
Enclosure: Notice of Violation and Order, Rules of Practice and Procedure 

Hersehler Building • 122 West 25th Street • Cheyenne, WY 82002 • http://deq.stete.wy.ue 
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llEFORE TilE 

ENYJRONMENTAt, OUALITY COUNCIL 

STAIE OF W'fOMING 

IN THE MAlTER OF THE NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Snowy Range Properties LLC 
DBA Albmy Lodge 
1148 State Highway 11 
Laramie Wyoming 8.20?0 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 'IHAT: 

NOJlCE OF VJOLATION 

WESTERN WATER 

1 Apcmrltfortheconstruotioo ofasnu.l1W!ISteW-~ !n theSW I' NW U Section 14Tl4N 
R78W, for the Albany Lodge, Snowy Range Fropenles, LLC, on Albany County Parcel 05-1478-2-
00-057,00, 1148 Highway 11 was isoued by the Albany COWlty Pllllllling Office May :10, 2003. A 
•optic tank and leach field wao constructed by May 27, 2003 under the Albany County pemtit. 

2 On December 8, 2003, a sanitarY survey of the Albany Lodge woo condUCI<Id by Mike Spooit of the 
MldweotAJsistance Progmn for the Region Vln EPA Dire<timpiOllliOltationl't'ogtam. The sanilaty 
•UlVC.Y found a well complete<! !n NC>Ve<rlbet 2003, SEO Pmnit # UW 154139. The well was 
connectad to an= otol1lge and distribution oysteu; put into service in November 2003- The sanitaty 
aurvey ideut!Jied a public water O,Y£tem serving population of more than zs. 

3 On Felnuary 17, 2004, 1obn HsJ;ju of the State &gin..,. Office received a comploint from Larry 
Ottcratein of Alb..,Y that his well was cont.u:U:nated with what appeared to be sewage. The OttcreteU> 
well io 100 ft northeast of the northeast comer of the new Albany Lodge lcech tield. On Febnwy 
20, 2004, Linda S- of the Wyoming Departmem of Agricultuxe and Louia Harmon of the 
Wyoming Depanment of Environnleotal Quality conducted an iDspeetlon of the Albany Lodge 
t11cilitiea. Visual identification was made of sewage oontan:rination of the Ot!<;nltc!n well and an 
adjacent hand pumped well. On March3, 2004, RickDnell ofWWC Engin..,. of Laramie, with the 
assistance oflarty Otterstein. Cl<cavated to the north of the northeast comer of the leaehfield. The 
excavation uncoveted a layer of stone which formed a pathway to the Ottemein wells that w .. 
saturated with leoohiicld e!lluent. The cflluent from the septic tonk and Jeachfield contaminated the 
groundwater at the Ottcrotein wells. 

4 The discharge of aewage e!lluent without a penni! to discbarge to the groundwater violates WS §3S­
II-30l(a)(i), and (li), 

5 A s...,-eh of the Wyoming Water Quality record< docs not f!nd any record of a permit to conttruct 
a public water supply b<ingissued to !he Albany Lodge. Tbcpublicwateraystem servingtheAlbmy 
ledge was constructed without a pcmrlt to construct. The construction of the public w-aystem 
without apennit violates W.S. §35--11·30J(a){v), and Chapter 3 Section 4 and Chapter IZ of the 
Wyoming W- Quality Division Rulea and Regulations. 

6 This Notice is b<ing sent to you pursuant to W.S. 35-1!-70J(c)(I), which~ that !n av,y caoe 
of the tailure to coxrect or remedy an elleged violation, the dinlotor of the Department ot 
Environmental Quality llheU cause a wrineo notice to be issued and...-....! upon the person allaged 
to he responsible. 
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BEFORE TilE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COtJNCJ:L.STA'Il! OF WYOMING 

WHBREPORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 'IliAT: 

Withirl """"'days of receipt ofthis Notice and Order, the reoipiell! shall submit to tbis dcpamnellt 
a wri- description of corrective aotions that have boon or will be token and a schedule to 
ilnplemem the itctllli required below: 

2 Jmmed,iiW:ly stop disclw:ge to the leschfield by removing the disclw:ge Jille ftorn the septic Wlk and 
· plugging the opeoing. All wastewater must be transported to a Wyoming pcxmitted wastewater 

trcatmont ii>:ilityunti!IIUOh time aa thepcm>itted "'J)lacementwaotewater- systam is placed 
intoocrvioa, 

3 Obtain a pcm>it to construct livm the Wyoming Department ofEnvironmentol Quality to replace the 
oummt wastewater treatme!lt sYStem. The application fur the pe=it to OOilSUUCt the replacemont 
wastewater sYSb:im must be wbmitted. by Maleb. 30, 2005. 

4 By Janiwy IS, 2005, submit an opplicatio:n for an .... built outhoriutio:n fur the faollltles that 
comprise tbe public water supply fur tbe Albany Lodge. Any deficiencies fullllll by tbo Wyoming 
W atcr Quality Division during the review of the application fur aa-built oulhori2atlo:n must be 
oonected by Marohl, 2005. 

5 Undertake actions to address the existing groundwoter contomin8lion by pumping the conraminowl 
Otterstein well a$ proposed in the letter livm the Albaoy Lodge signed by Ray Duvall on October 
24, 2004. At the conclusion of the 30 dey pumping cycle, ajoint..,pling of !be well will be 
conducted by the Water Quality Division and Albany Lodge within 24 hours oftbe lao! pumpina 
period and again 30 d$YS later. The Albany Lodsc will att=pt to oooxd.inatc with Stepbauio Byam 
to take samples livm her well ooncunent with the compliance sampling discuaeed above. 'If any 
corJtaminationis observed, Albany Lodge must oooperaU:with the Wyoming Wa~etQuality Division 
to develop and imp1<mont a groundwoter rcmediotion plan 

6 11{!5 ORDER is final unless, not later than too (10) days aile: the date this notice is~ it io 
appealed by filing two wrltton ,.questa fur a haaring before the Environmentol Quality CouDeU. 'If 
a haaring is requested, the lirat hearing petition shall be mailed 10 the Chainnan, Wyoming 
Etlvironmontal Quality Council, Room 1714, Herschlor Building, 1st Floor Weot, 122 West 25th 
Street, Cheyen:ne, Wyoming 82002. The second petition shall be mailed 10 the Dl:reotor, Wyomi»a 
Departmont ofllnvironm.ntal Quality, Herschle:r Building, 4th Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. Both petitions must be soot by certified mail,'"""" receipt requested. 

NOTHING IN 11llS ORDER oholl be i:nteiptetec1 to in any way limit or conttavene any other remedy 
available Ullde:r the Envhoomental Quality Act, nor shall this Order be int«Jlreeed as being $ condition 
prooedent to any other enii>tcemoot action. 

ORDERBD!his__::'#_..;...1.=-Q.'-'--'dayof ~t¥r- 2004. 

~JVc-c .. 
NC/JFWILIWLBH!bb/4-1281.1tr 

PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRl!S TO: Louis Harmon at Wyoming DEQIWQD, Hersoh!er Bldg., 4 West, 
Cheyeone, WY 82002, 307-m-7088, c-mailLHARMO@otatc.wy.us. 

cc: Dem Flnkenblod«, C"""""'er Hcsith Services, Wyoming Depulment of Agriculture 
Dr. John Gillis, US EPA 8P-W-MS, 999 !8" Stroot, Suite 500, Denver CO 80202-2466 
Lauta Laughlln 
lPSiile 
Environmental Quelity Councll 
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ANTHONY, NICHOLAS, TANGEMAN & YATES, LLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

PHfUP A. NICHOLAS* 

JEFF ANTHONY, CPA** 
JASON M. TANGEMAN*** 

JULIE M. YATES 

STACY l. ROSTAD*** 

MITCHELL H. EDWARDS 
*ALSO ADMITTED IN COLORADO AND OREGON 
**ALSO ADMITTED IN COLORAOO AND NEBRASKA 
***ALsO ADMITTED !N COLORADO 

John V. Corra 

January 10, 2005 

170 No. FIFTH STREET 
P.O. Box 928 

LARAMIE, WYOMfNG 82073..0928 
WWW. WYOLEGALCOM 

TELEPHONE (307) 742-7!40 
FA.X (307) 742-7!60 

Director, Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality 
Room 1714 
Herschler Building, 4 West 
122 West 25'h Street 
Cheyenne WY 82002 

John F. Wagner 
Administrator, Water Quality Division 
Herschler Building, 4 West 
122 West 25'h Street 
Cheyenne WY 82002 

Louis Harmon 
Water Quality Division 
Herschler Building, 4 West 
122 West 25'h Street 
Cheyenne WY 82002 

Gentleman: 

Re: Snowy Range Properties LLC, Notice of 
Violation and Order, Docket No. 3629-04 

Snowy Range Properties LLC (Snowy Range), dba Albany Lodge, received the above­
referenced Notice of Violation and Order from the Department of Environmental Quality on 
December 30, 2004. Snowy Range submits this written description of corrective actions that have 
been or will be taken and schedule to implement the items required in the Order. Snowy Range 
further respectfully requests that you modifY the Order for the reasons stated herein. 

Septic System 

A commercial recreational and lodging enterprise has existed for many years at the site of 
the present Albany Lodge. In the fall of2003, the business reopened under new ownership and with 



John V. Corra 
John F. Wagner 
Louis Harmon 
January 10, 2005 
Page2 

a new central dining and lodging facility. The new facility is connected to the septic system at issue 
in this matter. 

Snowy Range obtained a permit from the Albany County Planning Department for the new 
septic system. Prior to obtaining that permit, Ray Duvall, a member of Snowy Range, went to the 
Water Quality Division in Cheyenne to discuss the groundwater discharge. Mr. Duvall was told that 
the system was considered a small wastewater system since it would be under 2,000 gallons per day 
and that Snowy Range needed to obtain its permit from Albany County rather than the Department 
of Environmental Quality. The Albany County Planner discussed the issue with the Department of 
Environmental Quality and issued its permit to Snowy Range. 

In February of2004, it was reported that the domestic water well serving the Larry Otterstein 
residence downgradient from the septic system was contaminated by sewage. WWC Engineering 
(WWC) became involved with the site at that time. Upon discovery of the septic system problems, 
Snowy Range took the following actions: 

1. WWC performed a subsurface investigation of the site and determined that there was 
a large area of construction debris, buried at a shallow depth below the ground 
surface, that was forming a highly preferential pathway for septic tank effluent 
toward the Otterstein wells. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

A water meter was installed to measure actual on-site water consumption and, by 
inference, wastewater generation for the entire Albany Lodge property for three 
weeks in March and April of2004. 

WWC obtained percolation test rate data for a number of locations on the site on 
April 27, 2004. 

The site was mapped for additional features, particularly water wells and springs, 
which figure in the local groundwater situation. 

Snowy Range provided a replacement domestic well for the Otterstein property. This 
well is located substantially further downgradient than the original Otterstein wells, 
and is properly completed with a surface seal to prevent the entrance of near-surface 
contamination. 

The investigations revealed a number of circumstances that might have allowed the new 
Albany Lodge septic system to cause or contribute to contamination at the original Otterstein wells, 
as follows: 
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1. The construction debris field provides a preferential groundwater pathway toward the 
wells. 

2. It is believed the older (hand pumped) well, and possibly the newer well, on the 
Otterstein property were completed without a surface seal. This would allow surface 
or near-surface contamination to flow directly down the well casing into the well(s). 
Even if this condition existed only at the hand pumped well, it would cause 
immediate contamination of all adjacent deeper groundwater, thus assuring that the 
newer well would also produce contaminated water. 

3. Infiltration rates for native soils at the site, as measured by WWC, range from 30 to 
120 minutes per inch, and average 70 minutes per inch. The poor infiltrative 
capabilities of the native soil may have caused the septic tank efiluent to 
preferentially migrate in a lateral direction (i.e. eventually reaching the debris field 
and then the Otterstein wells) and prevented it from infiltrating into deeper soils. 

Mapping ofthe property also revealed new information about the distribution of groundwater 
sources around the septic system. Although the original Otterstein wells are reportedly 1 07 feet from 
the new septic system leach field, there are other wells and springs that are closer than 100 feet. 
These include two wells on the Albany Lodge property itself (80-90 feet), and the spring on 
Stephanie Byam's property (about 73 feet). 

Since the determination of these conditions, two redesigned wastewater treatment systems 
have been proposed by WWC and Snowy Range. 

The first proposed system, a single-pass sand filter, would have incorporated the following 
major features: 

1. A substantially increased septic tank capacity; 

2. An automatically dosed single-pass sand filter to produce effluent of significantly 
higher quality than that available from conventional septic systems; 

3. A substantially enlarged leach field, constructed at sufficient depth to discharge 
directly to the fractured bedrock below the slowly-percolating surface soil; and 

4. Abandonment of the spring on the Stephany Byam property. 
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WWC worked on this proposal in the summer of 2004, and the design was essentially 
completed although no application for a Permit to Construct was made. The Water Quality Division 
was consulted throughout this process. Work on this approach was suspended in late August, 2004 
following determination by Snowy Range that the financial consideration demanded by Stephany 
Byam for abandomnent of the spring was unreasonable. 

The second proposed system, a recirculating filtration system, would have incorporated the 
following major features: 

1. Substantially increased septic tank capacity; 

2. An automatically controlled, recirculating, fabric filter system to produce effluent of 
very high quality, suitable for direct discharge to surface receiving waters; 

3. A permit to discharge wastewater, issued by the Wyoming Department of 
Environmental Quality under the national NPDES system (this permit has been 
applied for and the permitting process is proceeding on schedule); and 

4. Establishment of an easement for a discharge pipeline to the perennial stream east of 
the Otterstein and Byam properties. 

As with the first design, the Water Quality Division was consulted throughout development 
of this design. This design, apart from the discharge pipeline, has been complete and can be 
submitted to the Department of Enviromnental Quality as soon as that issue is finalized. 

Paragraph 2 of the Order requires Snowy Range to stop the discharge to the leachfield by 
removing the discharge line from the septic tank and plugging the opening. Snowy Range 
respectfully requests that the Department ofEnviromnental Quality modifY the Order regarding this 
requirement and that it not require complete cessation of discharge to the leachfield for the following 
reasons: 

1. The wells that may have been contaminated by the septic system are no longer in use. 
Snowy Range has paid for the drilling of a new well for the Otterstein residence and 
there is no evidence of contamination of that well. There is also no evidence that 
Stephany Byam 's spring or any other well in the area has shown contamination. The 
septic system operated throughout the summer and fall of 2004 without the 
appearance of any other contamination. 
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2. Prior to the issuance of the Order, Snowy Range had made arrangements with All-ln­
One Septic to pump the septic tank for this septic system. Snowy Range plans to 
have the septic tank pumped five times per week throughout its winter busy season. 
The pumping schedule is currently staying ahead of discharge and AIJ-In-One reports 
that it is not finding the septic tank full when it comes, having approximately 500 
gallons to spare. 

3. Snowy Range's pumping program would eliminate most of the discharge to the 
existing leach field and avoid any possibility of an overflow of the septic tank. 

Snowy Range respectfully requests that paragraph 2 of the Order be modified to not require 
complete cessation of discharge to the leachfield and, instead, require Snowy Range to maintain a 
pumping schedule and/or a float with a warning light to call the pumper when the system is reaching 
capacity. 

Paragraph 4 of the Order requires Snowy Range to submit an application for a Permit to 
Construct to replace the current wastewater treatment system. Snowy Range intends to and 
anticipates no problem in complying with this Paragraph. 

Public Water Supply 

Snowy Range obtained a permit from the State Engineers Office for its new well and has 
been reporting its water system testing to the State of Wyoming Public Health Lab, which also 
forwards it to the Environmental Protection Agency. Snowy Range was unaware that it needed to 
apply to the Water Quality Division for a permit to construct a public water supply. 

Paragraph 4 of the Order requires Snowy Range to submit an application for an as-built 
authorization for the facilities that comprise the public water supply for Albany Lodge by January 
15, 2004. That paragraph further requires Snowy Range to correct any deficiencies found by the 
Water Quality Division by March 1, 2005. Snowy Range respectfully requests that you modif'y the 
Order regarding this requirement to reflect that Snowy Range is required to submit its application 
by January 31, 2005 and to correct any deficiencies by March 15, 2004. Such additional time would 
ensure that Snowy Range had adequate time to meet those deadlines. 

Groundwater Cleanup 

Paragraph 5 of the Order requires Snowy Range to undertake actions to address the existing 
groundwater contamination. Snowy Range will undertake such actions. Snowy Range notes that 
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there is no time specified in the Order for it to commence such actions and requests that it be allowed 
to wait until warmer weather to commence. 

Snowy Range has acted in good faith throughout this matter. It applied for permits with 
Albany County and the State Engineer and was not informed that additional permits were required. 
Snowy Range cooperated fully with the Department of Environmental Quality during its 
investigation and engaged WWC Engineering to help it resolve the issues and to engineer a new 
wastewater system. It remediated part of the problem by closing the Otterstein wells and paying the 
costs for a new well. It has negotiated with two adjoining landowners to gain their acquiescence to 
features of a new wastewater system. Snowy Range also began a pumping program for the existing 
septic system before the Notice of Violation and the Order were issued. 

Snowy Range intends to fully cooperate with the Water Quality Division and will provide 
you with any additional information that you require. For the foregoing reasons, Snowy Range 
respectfully requests that consideration be given to modify the Order as set forth herein. 

Ray Duvall 
Snowy Range Properties LLC 
1148 Highway II 
Laramie, WY 82070 
(307) 745-5782 
(307) 745-8738 (FAX) 

Encl. 

cc: Ray Duvall 
Tom Mueller 

Sincerely, 

ANTHONY, NICHOLAS, 
TANGEMAN & YATES, LLC 

i(fN~~ . . IC 0 as 
Je thony 
ANTHONY, NICHOLAS, 
TANGEMAN &YATES,LLC 
P.O. Box 928 
Laramie, WY 82073 
(307) 742-7140 
(307) 742-7160 (FAX) 
Attorneys for Snowy Range Properties LLC 


